# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-16 OR 15D-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of May, 2024

Commission File Number: 001-41353

## **Genius Group Limited**

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

8 Amoy Street, #01-01 Singapore 049950

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.	
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □	
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):	
Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted solely to provide an attached annual report to security holders.	
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):	
Note: Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7) only permits the submission in paper of a Form 6-K if submitted to furnish a report or other document that the registrant foreign private issuer must furnish and make public under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the registrant is incorporated, domiciled or legally organized (the registrant's "home country"), or under the rules of the home country exchange on which the registrant's securities are traded, as long as the report or other document is not a press release, is not required to be and has not been distributed to the registrant's security holders, and, if discussing a material event, has already been the subject of a Form 6-K submission or other Commission filing on EDGAR.	
Exhibit Index  Exhibit  99.1 Genius Group Schedules Full Year 2023 Earnings Call Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 8:30am ET	
SIGNATURES	
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.	
GENIUS	GROUP LIMITED
Name: $\overline{R}$ Title: $C$	s/Roger James Hamilton  Roger James Hamilton  Chief Executive Officer and Chairman  Principal Executive Officer)

### Genius Group Schedules Full Year 2023 Earnings Call Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 8:30am ET

Singapore, May 13, 2024 — Genius Group Limited (NYSE American: GNS) ("Genius Group" or the "Company"), a leading provider of AI-powered, digital-first education solutions, will hold a conference call on Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 8:30 AM Eastern Time to discuss its financial results for the full year 2023 ended December 31, 2023. Financial results will be issued in a press release prior to the call.

Date: Thursday, May 16, 2024

Time: 8:30 AM Eastern Time (5:30 AM Pacific Time)

U.S. dial-in number: 877-407-0792 International number: 201-689-8263 Webcast: FY 2023 Webcast Link

The Company will also provide a link at <a href="https://ir.geniusgroup.net/">https://ir.geniusgroup.net/</a> for those who wish to stream the call via webcast. Please call the conference telephone number 5-10 minutes prior to the start time.

A telephonic replay of the conference call will also be available through May 22, 2024.

Toll-free replay number: 844-512-2921 International replay number: 412-317-6671

Replay passcode: 13746692

#### **About Genius Group**

Genius Group (NYSE: GNS) is a leading provider of AI-powered, digital-first education solutions, disrupting the highly standardized system of traditional education with a personalized, flexible and life-long learning curriculum for the modern student. Genius Group services 5.4 million users in over 200 countries, providing personalized curriculums for individuals, enterprises and governments. The comprehensive, AI-powered platform offers programs for K-12 education, accredited university courses and skills-based courses for entrepreneurs. To learn more, please visit <a href="https://www.geniusgroup.net/">https://www.geniusgroup.net/</a>.

### **Investor Relations Contact:**

Brian M. Prenoveau, CFA Managing Director MZ Group - MZ North America (561) 489-5315 GNS@mzgroup.us www.mzgroup.us